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@ Mounting Guide for Embedded Kitchen Sink

Needed tools and material:

- Mounting clips (6 to 12 pieces according to the sink size, part of the
content)

- Polyurethane seal strip (part of the content)

- Cutting tools for worktop

- Screw driver

- Hand gloves

- Safety goggles and ear protectors

- Pencil/metre

STEP 1 If you don't have a template available, place the sink bottom-up
on the worktop and use a pencil to draw a line surrounding the sink to
mark the mounting borders on the plate. Draw a second line all round
10 mm inside the first one.

Leave enough material on all sides to obtain the stability of your
worktop. When positioning, please also ensure that the basins and
overflow fittings fit in between cabinets etc. underneath (min. 25 mm to
the side walls of the cabinets).

Alternative to step 1: If you have a template available, use it to draw a
cutting line for the hole in the worktop.

STEP 2 Cut out the hole from the worktop according to the second
line/template line. Usually the easiest way is to create one or several
starting points within the drawn line with a 10 mm drill and then use a
jigsaw to cut along the drawn line.

STEP 3 Starting from a random point, carefully attach the flexible
isolation strip around the bottom of the sink without making any
wrinkles.

STEP 4 Insert the sink-mounting clips into the clip holes with the clip
flaps showing to the outside of the sink.

STEP 5 The mounting clips are suitable for worktops with 30 to 40 mm
thickness (5.1). If your worktop is thinner, insert wooden bars to fill in
the space between the worktop and the clips (5.2).

STEP 6 Screw down the clips to the clip holders using a screw driver
(6.1) to provisionally secure the sink on the worktop. When all clips are
safely done, tighten each one tangibly to ensure the sink is locked in its
position on the worktop. Please don't use a cordless screwdriver.

o Einbauanleitung filr Kiichen-Einbausptilen

Bendtigte Werkzeuge und Materialien:

- Befestigungsklammern (je nach Spilenmodell sind 6 bis 12 Stiickim

Lieferumfang enthalten)

- Polyrethan-Abdichtklebeband (im Lieferumfang enthalten)

- Schnittwerkzeug geeignet fir die zu bearbeitende Arbeitsplatte

- Schraubendreher

- Handschuhe

- Schutzbrille und Gehdrschutz

- Bleistift/MaBband

Schritt 1 Wenn Sie keine Schnittschablone haben, legen Sie die Spiile mit der Unterseite
nach oben auf die Arbeitsplatte und ziehen mit einem Bleistift eine Linie rund um die
Spilenkante. Ziehen Sie rundum eine zweite Linie 10 mm innerhalb der ersten.

Erhalten Sie dabei auf allen Seiten genug Material, um die Stabilitét Ihrer Arbeitsflache zu
sichern. Bitte stellen Sie beim Positionieren zudem sicher, dass Becken und Uberlaufgarnitur
zwischen Unterschranken usw. ausreichend Platz finden (mind. 25 mm Abstand zu den
Seitenwénden).

Alternativ zu Schritt 1: Wenn Sie eine Vorlage zur Verfiigung haben, nutzen Sie diese, um eine
Schnittlinie fiir das Auschnittloch auf der Arbeitsplatte anzuzeichnen.

Schritt2  Erstellen Sie einen Schnitt entsprechend der zweiten Linie bzw. der
Schnittschablone. Normalerweise ist es am einfachsten, an einer oder mehreren Stellen
innerhalb der gezeichneten Linie mit einem 10 mm-Bohrer einen Ansatzpunkt zu schaffen
und dann mit einer Stichsége entlang der gezeichneten Linie auszusagen.

Schritt3  Kleben Sie den flexiblen Isolierungsstreifen an einem beliebigen Punkt
beginnend sorgfaltig um den unteren Rand der Spiile, ohne dabei irgendwelche Falten
entstehen zu lassen.

Schritt4  Fihren Sie die Befestigungsklammem in die Aufnahmebleche an der Spiile, die
Befestigungslaschen miissen zur AuBenseite der Spille zeigen.

Schritt5  Die Befestigungsklammen sind fiir Arbeitsplatten von 30 bis 40 mm Stérke
geeignet (5.1). Falls Ihre Arbeitsplatte diinner ist, fiillen Sie die Zwischenraume zwischen
Klammern und Arbeitsplatte mit Holzstaben auf (5.2).

Schritt6  Drehen Sie die Klammern mit Hilfe eines Schraubendrehers fest (6.1), um die
Spiile provisorisch auf der Arbeitsplatte zu befestigen. Nachdem Sie die Spile ausgerichtet
haben, ziehen Sie alle Schrauben handfest an, um die Position der Spiile zu sicher. Bitte
benutzen Sie keinen Akkuschrauber zum Festdrehen.

° Guide de montage pour éviers intégrés de cuisine

Outils et matériels nécessaires:

- colliers de fixation (6 & 12 morceaux en fonction de la taille de I'évier)

- bande de joint en polyuréthane

- outils de coupe pour plan de travail

- tournevis

- des gants

- Portez des lunettes de sécurité et des protecteurs d'oreilles

- crayon / metre

ETAPE 1 Si vous ne disposez pas d'un modéle disponible, placez I‘évier de
bas en haut sur le plan de travail et utilisez un crayon pour dessiner une
ligne entourant I'évier pour marquer les frontiéres de montage sur la
plaque. Dessinez une deuxieme ligne tous les 10 mm rondes a l'intérieur
de la premiére.

Laissez suffisamment de matériaux de tous les cotés pour obtenir la
stabilité de votre plan de travail. Lors du positionnement, s'il vous plait
assurez que les bassins et les raccords de débordement s'insérent entre
les armoires etc dessous (min. 25 mm sur les parois latérales des
armoires).

Alternative a |'étape 1: Si vous avez un modeéle disponible, utilisez pour
dessiner une ligne de découpe pour le trou dans le plan de travail.
ETAPE 2 Découpez le trou du plan de travail en fonction de la deuxieme
ligne / modéle. Habituellement, la meilleure facon est de créer un ou
plusieurs points de départ dans la ligne tracée avec un foret de 10 mm,
puis utilisez une scie sauteuse pour découper le long de la ligne tracée.
ETAPE 3 Partant d'un point aléatoire, fixez attentivement la bande
disolation flexible autour du fond de I'évier sans faire de rides.

ETAPE 4 Insérez les colliers de montage dans les trous de colliers avec les
volets de colliers montrant a I'extérieur de I'évier.

ETAPE 5 Les colliers de fixation sont adaptés pour le plan de travail avec
30 a 40 mm d'épaisseur (5.1). Si votre plan de travail est plus mince,
insérez des barres de bois pour remplir l'espace entre le plan de travail et
les colliers de montage (5.2).

ETAPE 6 Vissez les colliers de montage pour les détenteurs de colliers a
I'aide d'un tournevis (6.1) pour fixer 'évier sur le plan de travail. Lorsque
tous les colliers sont fixés en toute sécurité, serrez chacun pour assurer
I'évier est verrouillé dans sa position sur le plan de travail. S'il vous plait
n'utilisez pas un tournevis sans fil.
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® Monteringsvejledning til indbygget kakkenvask

Du har brug for felgende redskaber og materialer:

- monteringsclips (6 til 12 stk. afhaengig af vaskens storrelse, medfalger)

- teetningsstrip af polyuretan (medfolger)

- sav til kekkenbordet

- skruetraekker

- arbejdshandsker

- beskyttelsesbriller og hareveern

- blyant/tommestok

A: Hvis du ikke har en model, s& placer vasken med bunden i vejret pa
kekkenbordet, og brug en blyant til at tegne omridset af vasken for at markere
monteringsomradet pa pladen. Tegn endnu en streg hele vejen rundt 10mm
inden for den forste streg. Lad tilstraekkeligt med bordplade vaere pé alle sider
for at sikre stabilitet. Nar du placerer vasken, skal du huske at sikre at vasken og
overlgbsbeslag passer ind mellem underskabe osv. (min. 25mm til siden af
skabene).

Alternativ til step B: Hvis du allerede har en model, sa brug den til at tegne
skeerelinjen til hullet i kokkenbordet.

STEP 2 Sav hullet i kekkenet efter den anden linje/modellens streg. Det er
lettest at gare det pa den made at du borer et eller flere startpunkter inden for
den markerede streg med et 10mm bor og sa bruger en stiksav til at save langs
med stregen.

STEP 3 Med start fra et vikarligt punkt monteres den fleksible teetningsstrip
rundt om bunden af vasken - pas pa der ikke kommer folder.

STEP 4 Szt monteringsclipsene ind i hullerne sa clipsflapperne ses pa
ydersiden af vasken.

STEP 5 Monteringsclipsene passer til bordpladetykkelser fra 30 til 40mm. Hvis
din bordplade er tyndere, sa saet sma traestykker ind for at udfylde rummet
mellem bordpladen og clipsene.

STEP 6 Skru clipsene ned til clipseholderne med en skruetraekker for en
forelobig fastgerelse af vasken til kekkenbordet.

Nér alle clipsene er skruet i, faestnes hver af dem stramt for at sikre at vasken er
last i sin stilling pa kekkenbordet.

Brug ikke en ledningsfri skruetraekker.

25 mm 30-40 mm




o Guia de instalacion para fregadero empotrado.

Herramientas y material necesario:

- clips de montaje (6 a 12 piezas de acuerdo con el tamario del fregadero, parte del
contenido)

- Banda de sellado de poliuretano (parte del contenido)

- herramientas de corte para la encimera

- destornillador

- guantes

- gafas de seguridad y protectores auditivos

- ldpiz/metro

A: Si no cuenta con una plantilla, coloque la parte inferior del fregadera sobre la
encimera y utilice un lapiz para dibujar una linea alrededor del fregadero a fin de
marcar los bordes de montaje sobre la placa. Dibuje una segunda linea 10mm por
adentro de la primera. Deje suficiente material en todos los lados para obtener
estabilidad en su encimera. Durante la colocacion, verifique que el fregadero y las
conexiones quepan entre los armarios. Por debajo (min. 25mm de las paredes
laterales de los armarios).

Alternativa al paso B: Si dispone de una plantilla, utilicela para dibujar una linea de
corte para el orificio en la encimera.

PASO 2 Corte el orificio en la encimera de acuerdo con la segunda linea o con la
linea de la plantilla. Por lo general el modo més facil es crear uno o varios puntos
deinicio dentro de la linea con una perforadora de 10mmy luego utilizar una
sierra para cortar a lo largo de la linea.

PASO 3 Comenzando desde un punto cualquiera, adhiera con cuidado la banda de
aislacion flexible alrededor de la base del fregadero sin crear arrugas.

PASO 4 Inserte los clips para montar el fregadero en los orificios con las solapas
hacia el lado de afuera del fregadero.

PASO 5 Los clips de montaje son adecuados para una encimera de 30 a 40mm de
espesor. Si su encimera es més delgada, inserte barras de madera para completar el
espacio entre la encimera y los clips.

PASO 6 Atornille los clips a los sujeta-clips con un destornillador para sujetar
provisoriamente el fregadero a la encimera.

Cuando todos los clips estan firmes, ajuste cada uno de ellos para asegurarse de
que el fregadero esté firme en su lugar en la encimera.

No utilice un destornillador eléctrico a baterias.

o Be4gyazott Mosogatd Talca Szerelési Utmutatd

A sziikséges szerszamok és anyagok:

- szerelési klipek (6 vagy 12 db. a mosogatd mérete szerint, a tartalom
része)

- poliuretan tomitd szalag (a tartalom része)

- vago ezskozok a munkalaphoz

- kézi csavarhiizé

- keszty(i

- védészemiiveg és fiilvéddk

- ceruza/ mérészalag

1. Lépés: Ha nincsen sablon, akkor a munkalapra a mosogato talcét fejjel
lefelé helyezze ra a kijelolt teriiletre, ceruzéval rajzolja korbe, vegye le és
a kapott vonal mentén 10mm-el belyebb rajzoljon egy mésodik vonalat.
Kérjik, tigyeljenek arra, hogy az elsé és a masodik vonal kozott
mindenhol 10mm legyen a tavolsag. A mosogatd talca munkalapra valé
rahelyezésekor ellendrizze, hogy a mosogaté talcan a klipek
mindenképpen rajta legyenek, (ha a munkalap vastagsaga 25 mm-nél
vékonyabb, akkor a mosogato télca és a klip kdzé helyezzen egy annak
megfeleld milliméter fa lécet.)

Alternativ 1. Lépés: Ha van sablon, akkor a munkalapra rajzoljuk fel a
megfelel6 helyre.

2. Lépés: A (belsd) masodik vonal mentén 10mm-es furdfejjel furjon egy
lyukat, majd lombfiirésszel a lyukbdl kiindulva kezdje meg a vagast.

3. Lépés: A nyulékony izol4cios szalagot a mosogato télca also feliilete
mentén a klipeket is beleértve ragassza fel.

4. Lépés: A mosogato télca szerelésekor a mosogat talcan 1évé klipeket
a rajta talélhato lyukakra helyezze fel.

5. Lépés: Ezek a klipek 30-40mm. vastagsagu munkalaphoz megfeleléek.
Ha a munkalap 30-40 mm-nél vékonyabb, akkor a munkalap és a klipek
kozé fa lécet helyezzen a rogzitéshez.

6. Lépés: A klipeket klip lyukakra helyezése utén, kézi csavarhtizé
segitségével rogzitse, majd ellendrizze hogy a mosogato talca
megfeléen helyezkedett e a munkalapra. Kérjik ne hasznéljon
akkumulatoros csavarhizot.

e Kiinnitysopas upotetulle keittidaltaalle

Tarvittavat tyokalut ja materiaalit:

- kiinnityspuristimet (6 - 12 kappaletta keittidaltaan mukaisesti, osa

sisaltod)

- polyuretaanitiivistysnauha (osa siséltod)

- leikkaustyokalut tyGtasoa varten

- ruuvimeisseli

- hansikkaat

- turvalasit ja korvasuojaimet

- kynd/metri

A: Mikali sinulla ei ole mallipohjaa saatavilla, aseta keittidallas ylosalaisin tyétasolla ja
kéyté kynda piirtaaksesi viivan keittidaltaan ymparille merkitaksesi levyn rajat. Piirra
toinen viiva ymparille 10 mm ensimmaisen sisépuolelle. Jata riittdvasti materiaalia
kaikille sivuille tuottaaksesi tydtasosi osalta vakauden. Paikalleen asetettaessa,
varmista myos etta pesuallas ja ylivuotokanavat ovat sovitettavissa kaapistojen valiin
jne. Alla oleva (min. 25 mm kaappien sivuseinille).

Vaihtoehtoinen askeleen B osalta: Jos sinulla on mallipohja saatavilla, kayta sita
piirtéaksesi leikkauslinja tyGtason aukkoa varten.

ASKEL 2 Leikkaa aukko ty6tasoon toisen viivan/mallipohjan viivan perusteella. Yleisesti
ottaen helpoin tapa on luoda yksi tai useampia aloituspisteitd piirretylle viivalle 10
mm poran kanssa ja kdyttad sitten pistosahaa piirrettya linjaa pitkin.

ASKEL 3 Kdynnistys satunnaisesta kohdasta, liit taipuisa eritysnauha keittidaltaan
pohjan ympéri tuottamatta rypistymisia.

ASKEL 4 Aseta paikalleen keitticaltaan kiinnityspuristimet puristinreikiin puristimen
siivekkeilla nakyen keittialtaan ulkopuolella.

ASKEL 5 Puristuskiinnikkeet soveltuvat tyotasoille jotka ovat 30 - 40 mm paksuja. Jos
tydtasosi on ohuempi, aseta puupalkkeja tayttaéksesi tila tydtason ja puristimien
valilla.

ASKEL 6 Ruuvaa puristimet puristuskinnikkeisiin ruuvimeisselia kayttamalld
varmistaaksesi keittidaltaan tydtasoon.

Kun kaikki kiinnikkeet ovat turvallisesti paikoillaan, kiristé kukin tuntuvasti
varmistaaksesi ettd keittidallas on lukittu paikalleen tydtasolla.

Ald kéytd johdotonta ruuvikierrinta.

PBHKOBOACTBO 3A MOHTAX HA BF[PAEHA MVBKA
HEOBXOANMU MATEPUANN:

- MOHTaXXHU KNMMCOBe (B 3aBUCMMOCT OT pa3Mepa Ha MI1BKaTa 6
1nn 12 6pos, YacT OT CbAbPKAHUETO)

- YNNBTUTENHA NeHTa NONMypeTaH (YacT OT ChAbPKaHUETO)

- peXeLyn MHCTPYMEHTM 3a Te3raxa

- pbyHa oTBEpTKa

- pbKaBuLM

- OYHa M ylHa Macka

- MOJIUB 1 METHP

ETAM 1: ako n1ncBa WwabsoH 3a pA3aHe Ha MUBKa, 3a fja MapKupare
rpaHu1LMTe Ha MOHTVPAHETO BbPXY M10Ta, 06bPHETE MIBKaTa
o6paTHO 1 A nocTaBeTe BbpXy nnota. C nomoLyTa Ha MonnBa
HayepTaiiTe INHNA OKONO MIBKaTa. Ha 10 MM HaBbTpe OT MbpBaTa
JIMHWA HayepTaiiTe BTopa MHNA.

3a fja e 34paB NNoTa, MONA OCTaBETE efJHAKBO Pa3CTOAHNE OKONO
MuBKaTa. [pn MOHTMPaHe, yBepeTe ce Ye CTe HCTanupani BCUUKM
Knuncose. (ako feGenunHa Ha nnoTa e 25 MM 1 Mo Masnko fobaseTe
nebenuHa)

BapwaHT 3a mbpBM eTan: ako pasmnonarate ¢ WabnoHa, MoxeTe Aa
ro 113Mon3BaTe 3a HauyepTaBaHe Ha rpaHuLuTe.

ETAN 2:

MpobwuiiTe ¢ 10 MM fipenka Hag BTopaTta YepTa 1 C NOMOLLTa Ha
TPUOH Mb3eN HapexeTe Mo MHWATA.

ETAI 3: 3anenete n3onaunoHHaTa 1eHTa Ha fjofHaTa NOBbPXHOCT
Ha MMBKaTa, MeXJy BbHLUHaTa CTpaHa 1 Knuncosete 6e3
MyKHaTUHN.

ETAM 4: MocTaBeTe KAMNCOBETE Ha AyNKMTE 3a KNUMCOBE
HamMpaLyy ce Ha MMBKaTa.

ETANN 5: Te3 MOHTaHW KNMUMcoBe ca YAO6HN 3a NoTa ¢ AebennHa
30-40 mm. Ako nocTaBkaTa B e no-TbHKa, 3a Aa cTabunusmpare
nocTaBeTe MeX/y NoCTaBKaTa v KNMNCoBETe AbPBEHV NETBUYKY.
ETAI 6: MoHTUMpaliTe KnuncoseTe Ha KAUNCOBWTE fyNnKM C
0TBEpPTKa, Taka Ye YacTuTe Ha KyKuTe 1 BUHTOBITE FMaBy fja
ocTaHar otrope. Cnefy MOHTUPAHETO Ha BCUYKI KNWMCOBE 34paBo,
noBTopeTe npoLieaypata ¢ Bceku knunc. He nonssaiite
aKyMyaTopeH BUHTOBEPT.

25 mm 30-40 mm
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@ Navod T Instalaci Pro Zapusténé Drezy

Potfebné materialy:

- Montézni klipsy (dle rozmér(i diezy 6 anebo 12 kus(i, obsahem baleni)
- Tésnici pas polyuretanovy

- Rezné nastroje pro kuchynskou linku

- Rucni Sroubovék

- Rukavice

- Ochranné bryle a chréanice sluchu

-Tuzka a metr

KROK 1: Jestli neni k dispozici Sablona fezani pro dfez, otocte dfez na
kuchynské lince opacné pro oznaceni montézni hranice. Pouzitim tuzky
nakreslete caru kolem dfezu. 10 mm od prvni ¢ary ve vnitini strany
nakreslete dalsi ¢aru.

Prosim nechte rovhomérny mezera kolem drezu aby kuchyrska linka byla
pevna. Pii umistovani davejte pozor aby viechni klipsy byly namontované.
(Pokud kuchyriska linka je 25 mm anebo tendi, pidejte tloustku)
ALTERNATIVNI 1. KROK: Pokud je k dispozici $ablona fezani, miizete to
poutZit pro nakresleni ¢ary fezu.

KROK 2:

Na vnitini ¢afe udélejte diru s 10 mm vrtakem a kmitaci pilou ufiznéte
podle nakreslené care.

KROK 3: Nalepte pruzny tésnici pas vsude kolem spodni strany diezu.
Mdizete zacat tam, kde nebude nafouknuté mezi vnéjsi ram a klipsy.

KROK 4: Montazni klipsy pro dfez namontujte do diry umisténych na
drezu.

KROK 5: Tyto klipsy jsou vhodné pro kuchyriské linky s tloustkou 30-40
mm. Jestli Vase kuchynska linka je tenci, pro fixovany pouzijte dievéné
listy mezi kuchynskou linku a klipsy.

KROK 6: Pomoci ru¢nim Sroubovékem zasurite klipsy do jejich diry tak, aby
sroubové hlavy a hakové ¢asti byly nahote. Po bezpecné pfipevnény
vdech klipsu, dotdhnéte viech klipsy az do konce a zopakujte tuto operaci
pro kazdy klips. Nepouzijte akumulatorovy $roubovak.

@ Vaheleliikitud koogi kraanikausi paigaldamisjuhis

Vajaminevad tooriistad ja materjalid:

- Paigaldusklambrid (6 kuni 12 tk vastavalt kraanikausi suurusele, kaasa
pandud)

- Poltiuretaanist kinnitusriba (kaasa pandud)

- Loikeriistad lauapinna jaoks

-Kruvikeeraja

-Kindad

-Ohutusprillid ja kérvakaitsmed

- Plilats mootmise jaoks

A: Kui teil Sablooni kdepérast ei ole,siis asetage kraanikausipohi
lauapinnale ning kasutage pliiatsit, et joonestada kraanikaussi imbritsev
joon, mis markeerib plaadi paigalduspiirid. Tommake teine, 10 mm-ne,
ringjoon esimese sisse. Tehke mérgid molemale kiljele vordsel korgusel,
et lauapind oleks stabiilne. Paigale asetades veenduge, et kauss ja tilevoolu
paigaldused oleksid sobivuses kappide jm-ga. Allpool (min 25 mm
kappide kiljeseintest). Alternatiiv sammule B: kui teil juhtub olema
sabloon kéeparast, siis kasutage seda I6ikepiiri joonestamiseks
lauapinnale.

Il SAMM Loigake lauapinnast vélja auk vastavalt teisele joonele/Sablooni
joonele. Enamasti lihtsaim vis selle sooritamiseks on iihe voi mitme
algpunkti loomine puuriga joonestatud 10mm ringjoone sees, ning votke
seejarel kasutusse vineerisaag piki joont saagimiseks.

3s SAMM Alustades suvaliselt valitud kohast asetage ettevaatlikult painduv
isolatsiooniriba timber pdhja, jatmata sellesse kortse.

4s SAMM Sisestage kraanikausi paigaldamise klambrid klambri aukudesse,
jattes klambriklapid kraanikausist véljapoole.

5s SAMM Paigaldusklambrid sobivad lauapindadele paksusega 30 kuni 40
mm. Juhul kui teie lauapind on 6hem, paigaldage puidust latid, et téita
ruum lauapinna ja klambrite vahel.

6s SAMM Kruvige klambrid klambrihoidikutesse, kasutades kruvikeerajat,
et ajutiselt kraanikauss lauapinnale kinnitada.

Pérast kaikide klambrite ohutut paigaldamist keerake igatiht tajutavalt
kinni, et veenduda, kas kraanikauss on lauapinnal liikumatult kinni ja 6iges
asendis. Palun &rge kasutage akutrelli.

® Vodic Za Montazu Ugradbenih Sudopera

POTREBNI MATERIJALI:

- montazne klip spojnice (6 ili 12 komada prema veli¢ini sudopere su dio
sadrzaja)

- poliuretanska zaptivna traka (dio sadrzaja)

- rezni alati za radni sto

- rucni odvija¢

- rukavice

-maska za o¢i i usi

- olovka i metar

FAZA 1: Ako ne postoji predlozak za rezanje sudopere, okrenite naopako
sudoperu kako bi obiljeili granice sudopere za montazu na radnom
stolu. Olovkom povucite crtu oko sudopere. Ucrtajte drugu liniju 10 mm
unutra od prve linije.

Molimo da ostavite jednak dio oko sudopere kako bi radni sto bio
robustan. Prilikom umetanja, budite sigurni da ste postavili sve klip
spojnice. (Ako je debljina radnog stola 25 mm ili manje, dodajte
zadebljanje)

Alternativna 1 FAZA: Ako postoji predlozak, mozete ga koristiti za
crtanje rezne linije na radnom stolu.

FAZA 2:Na drugoj liniji koju ste ucrtali 10 mm unutra od prve linije,
otvorite rupu uz pomo¢ busilice i prosijecite ubodnom testerom prateci
nacrtanu liniju.

FAZA 3: Fleksibilnu izolacionu traku zalijepite na donju povrsinu
sudopere sa svih strana, pocevsi od bilo koje tocke bez preskakanja
izmedu vanjskog okvira sudopere i klip spojnica.

FAZA 4: Klip spojnice za montiranje sudopere umetnite u rupe koje se
nalaze na sudoperi.

FAZA 5: Ove montazne klip spojnice su pogodne za radne stolove
debljine 30-40mm. Ako je Vas radni sto tanji od navedenog, potrebno je
da postavite drvene letvice izmedu radnog stola i klip spojnica kako bi
pricvrstili.

FAZA 6: Umetnite klip spojnice u rupe za klip spojnice uz pomo¢ ru¢nog
odvijaca, u obliku da kukasti dijelovi i glave vijaka ostanu iznad. Nakon
sto sve klip spojnice budu ¢vrsto postavljene, ponovite postupak
potpunim privijanjem svih klip spojnica. Nemojte koristiti akumulatorski
odvijac.

o Manuale Di Installazione Dei Lavelli Da Incasso

MATERIALE NECESSARIO:

- clip di montaggio (secondo le dimensioni del lavello, n. 6 0 12 inclusi)
- striscia di tenuta in poliuretano (inclusa)

- utensili da taglio per il top

- cacciavite manuale

- guanti

- occhiali di sicurezza e protezioni auricolari

- matita e metro

PASSO 1: Se non c'¢ a disposizione un modello, posizionare sul top il
lavello girato per segnare i contorni del montaggio. Utilizzando una
matita tracciare una linea di contorno intorno al lavello. 10 mm
all'interno della prima linea tracciarne un’altra.

Per un fissaggio piu stabile, installare le clip a distanze regolari. Al
momento di posizionare il lavello, assicurarsi di aver installato tutte le
clip. (se lo spessore del top & di 25 mm o minore, aggiungere lo
spessore)

PASSO 1 alternativo: Se c'e a disposizione un modello, & possibile
utilizzarlo per tracciare le linee di posizionamento sul top.

PASSO 2:

Seguendo la seconda linea interna, forando tramite il trapano con punta
da 10 mm ed usando un seghetto da traforo, tagliare il profilo.

PASSO 3: Partendo da un punto comodo, attaccare la striscia di
isolamento flessibile intorno alla parte inferiore del lavello, facendo
attenzione a non lasciare grinze, tra le clip ed il bordo esterno del
lavello.

PASSO 4: Inserire le clip di montaggio negli appositi fori che si trovano
sul lavello.

PASSO 5: Questo tipo di clip & adatto a top di spessore 30-40 mm. Se il
vostro top e di spessore inferiore, inserire le barre di legno per riempire
lo spazio tra il top e le clip.

PASSO 6: Avvitare le clip nei loro fori utilizzando il cacciavite manuale, in
modo che le teste delle viti e la parte gancio rimangono sollevati. Dopo
che tutte le clip sono installate saldamente, ripetere la procedura
avvitando completamente ogni clip. Non utilizzare un avvitatore a
batteria.

25 mm 30-40 mm

UK



@ PYKOBOACTBO MO YCTAHOBKE BCTPOEHHbIX MOEK

HEOBXOAMMbIE MIHCTPYMEHTbI:

- MOHTaXble 3aXMbl (B 3aBUCMMOCT OT pa3mepoB Gatapeu 6 nin 12
LUTYK, BXOAAT B KOMMNEKT)

- MONMYpPEeTaHoOBaA U30MeHTa (BXOANT B KOMMNEKT)

- pexylLme UHCTPYMEHTbI ANA CTONLLHNLbI

- oTBepTKa

- paboume nepyatku

- MacKa Ana 3alyTbl ra3 1 yiwein

- MapKep, pynetka

J1an 1: ecnn HeT WabnoHa pesku ANA MOWKK, TOTAA nepeBepHuUTe
MOVIKy BBEPX JHOM AN1sl OTMETKM IPaHIL| YCTAHOBKI HA CTOMELIHULIE 11
pasmecTuTe MOiIKyy Ha cToneluHuLe. icnonb3ya mapkep 1am
KapaHgaLl, 0bpucyiite KOHTYp Moitkn. OTcTynuB npumepHo 10
MUANMMETPOB OT NEPBOI NINHIK, HAPUCYIATE BTOPYIO, MapannenbHyto
nepBoA, IMHUIO.

Bokpyr MOIIKI HEOOXOANMO OCTaBUTb PaBHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO A
MPOYHO YCTAHOBKM MOVKI BHYTPb CTONELWHNLbI. Bo Bpems
pasmelLLeHIs ybeanTeCh, YTo YCTaHOBNEHDI BCE 3aXNMbl. (€N
TOMWYMHA CTONELHULbI 25 MM. WK 6onblue, TOrAa NprbaBbTe
TONLUMHY).

ANbTepHATUBHbIN 1-1 3Tan: eCiv eCTb roTOBBbIN WAGIOH, TOrAa MOXHO
11CMONb30BaTb €ro ANsA TOro YTo6bl HAPKUCOBATb NMHUIO PE3KI HA
cTonelHuLe. 3Tan 2:

Ha BTOpOit Hap1COBaHHO NMHNM NPOCBEPANTE OTBEPCTIE APENbIO
TONWWMHOI 10 MM., NOCNe Yero 3NeKTPON0H3NKOM NUANTE NO 3apaHee
OTMEYEHHON NUHNN.

37an 3: r1bKyio N30MIEHTY MPUKPENUTE K HIKHEI CTOPOHE
CTONELUHMLIbI, BHELLHM KpaaM MOVIKI 1 BKPYTOBYIO, HauWHas ¢ nioboii
TOUKM, He OCTaB/IAA 3a30POB MeXay Kauncamu.

J1an 4: npuKpenuTe MOHTaXHble 3aXVMbl MOVIKM B OTBEPCTIA NA
32XV1MOB B MOIAKe.

31an 5: 3TV 3aXKMbl NOAXOAAT ANA CTONELHML TONLWMHON 30-40 MM,
Ecnu Bawwa cTonewHmLa nmeeT MeHbLUyIo TOMLLMHY, TOTAa pa3mecTuTe
AepeBAHHble OPYCKN MeXy CTONELHLei 1 3aXnMamn Ans
dukcaumm.

J1an 6: pa3mecTyTe 3aXNMbl B OTBEPCTISA 1A 33XKIIMOB NMPY MOMOLLM
OTBEPTKY TaK, UToObl KPIOYOK 3aXI1IMa 1 TONIOBKIA LUYpyNa oCTannch
HaBepxy. Mocne HafleXXHOro 3aKPeneHns BCeX 3aXNMOB eLlye pa3
3aUKCHpyITe KaX bl 3aX1M, NONHOCTbIO 3aKpyuKBas. He
CMONb3yiTe Py4YHON LYPYNOBEPT Ha NoA3apAaKe.

o JleidZiamosios virtuvinés kriauklés montavimo instrukcija

Reikalingi jrankiai ir priemonés:

- montavimo spaustukai (6-12 vnt. pagal kriauklés dydj, rinkinio dalis)

- poliuretaniné sandarinimo juostelé (rinkinio dalis)

- stalvirsio pjovimo jrankiai

- atsuktuvas

- pirstinés

- apsauginiai akiniai ir ausy apsaugos priemonés

- piestukas, matuoklé
A: jei neturite Sablono, padékite kriaukle ant stalvirsio dugnu aukstyn ir
apibrézkite kriaukle piestuku, pazymédami montavimo linijg ant stalvirsio.
Antraja linija nubrézkite 10 mm j vidy nuo pirmosios. I3 visy pusiy palikite
pakankamai stalvirio, kad buty uztikrintas stabilumas. Nustatydami padétj, taip
pat pasirapinkite, kad spinteléje tilpty dubuo ir perpylimo fasoninés detalés (iki
spintelés Soniniy sieneliy turi likti ne maziau kaip 25 mm).
Alternatyvus B variantas: jei turite Sablong, su juo nubrézkite stalvirio skylés
pjovimo linija.
2 VEIKSMAS StalvirSyje ipjaukite skyle pagal antraja linija / $ablono linija.
Paprastai tai lengviausia atlikti nubréztoje linijoje 10 mm graztu iSgreziant viena
ar kelias pradines skyles, o paskui per nubrézta linija pjaunant siaurapjakliu.
3 VEIKSMAS Pradéje nuo laisvai pasirinkto tasko, lankscig izoliacine juosta

atsargiai prispauskite prie kriauklés apatinés briaunos, kad nesusidaryty rauksliy.

4VEIKSMAS Kriauklés montavimo spaustukus jstatykite j spaustuky skylutes, kad
jy liezuvéliai bity nukreipti j kriauklés iSorine puse.

5 VEIKSMAS Montavimo spaustukai tinka 30-40 mm storio stalvirsiams. Jei jusy
stalvirsis plonesnis, tarp stalvirsio ir spaustuky jterpkite medines detales.

6 VEIKSMAS Prisukite spaustukus atsuktuvu prie spaustuky laikikliy, kad kriaukle
laikinai pritvirtintumeéte prie stalvirsio.

Kai visi spaustukai patikimai prisukti, kiekviena priverzkite dar stipriau, kad
uzsifiksuotumeéte kriaukle stalvirsyje.

Nenaudokite akumuliatorinio suktuvo.

@ Uputstvo Za Montazu Ugradivajucih Sudopera

POTREBNI MATERIJALI:

- montazniisecci (6 ili 12 komada prema veliini sudopere su deo sadrzaja)

- poliuretanska zaptivna traka (deo sadrzaja)

- alati za secenje za radni sto

- rucni Srafciger

- rukavice

- maska za oi i usi

- olovka i metar

FAZA 1: Ako ne postoji Sablon za rezanje sudopere, okrenite naopako sudoperu kako bi
obelezili granice sudopere za montazu na radnom stolu. Koristeci olovku nacrtajte liniju
oko sudopere. Nacrtajte drugu liniju 10mm unutra od prve linije.

Molimo da ostavite jednak deo oko sudopere kako bi radni sto bio ¢vrst. Prilikom
umetanja, uverite se da ste postavili sve isecke. (Ako je debljina radnog stola 25mm il
manje, dodajte zadebljanje)

Alternativna 1 FAZA: Ako postoji $ablon, mozete da ga koristite da nacrtate liniju
secenja na radnom stolu.

FAZA 2:

Na drugoj liniji koju ste nacrtali iznutra 10 mm od prve linije, probusite rupu uz pomo¢
busilice i prosecite ubodnom testerom prateci nacrtanu liniju.

FAZA 3: Fleksibilnu izolacionu traku zalepite na donju povrsinu sudopere sa svih strana,
pocevsi od bilo koje tacke bez preskakanja izmedu spoljasnjeg okvira sudopere i
isecaka.

FAZA 4: Isecke za montiranje sudopere umetnite u rupe koje se nalaze na sudoperi.
FAZA 5: Ovi montazni isecci su pogodni za radne stolove debljine 30-40mm. Ako je Va$
radni sto tanji od navedenog, potrebno je da postavite drvene letvice izmedu radnog
stola i isecaka kako bi pricvrstili.

FAZA 6: Umetnite isecke u rupe za isecke uz pomoc ru¢nog Srafcigera, u obliku da
kukasti delovi i glave Srafova ostanu iznad. Nakon Sto sviisecci budu bezbedno
postavljeni, ponovite postupak potpuno stezuci sve isecke. Ne koristite akumulatorski
odvrtac.
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@ Montagehandleiding voor keuken inbouwspoelbakken

Benodigde gereedschappen en materialen:

- Bevestigingsklemmen (6 tot 12 stukken afhangend van de soort
spoelbak, behorend tot de inhoud)

- polyurethaan afdichtingsstrip (behorend tot de inhoud)

- snijgereedschap voor het werkblad

- schroevendraaier

- handschoenen

- veiligheidsbril en gehoorbeschermers

- potlood / meter

STAP 1 Als u niet beschikt over een sjabloon, plaatst u dan de spoelbak
met de onderkant naar boven op het werkblad en gebruik een potlood
om een lijn rond de spoelbak te trekken om de montagelijnen aan te
duiden. Dan trek een tweede lijn rondom 10 mm binnen de eerste.
Laat genoeg materiaal aan alle kanten om de stabiliteit van uw
werkblad te verkrijgen. Bij het plaatsen, kunt u er ook voor zorgen dat
de wastafel en overloop tussen de kasten aanpassen etc. eronder (min.
25 mm aan de zijwanden van de kasten).

Alternatief voor stap 1: Als u een sjabloon beschikt, gebruik dit om een
snijlijn voor het gat in het werkblad te trekken.

STAP 2 Snij de opening van het werkblad uit volgens de tweede lijn /
sjabloonlijn. Meestal is het makkelijkst om één of meerdere
uitgangspunten binnen de getekende lijn met een 10 mm boor te
maken en vervolgens gebruik te maken van een decoupeerzaag langs
de getekende lijn te snijden.

STAP 3 Bevestig zorgvuldig de flexibele isolatiestrip over de onderkant
van het spoelbak zonder enige rimpel beginnend vanuit een
willikeurig punt.

STAP 4 Plaats bevestigingsklemmen in de montageplaten met de
bevestigingslippen aan de buitenzijde van de spoelbak.

STAP 5 De bevestigingsklemmen zijn geschikt voor werkbladen met
dikte 30 tot 40 mm. Als uw werkblad dunner is, plaatst dan

houten balken in de ruimte tussen het werkblad en de bevestigingsk-
lemmen in te vullen.

STAP 6 Draai de klemmen met een schroevendraaier vastnaar de
spoelbak tijdelijk op het werkblad te lossen. Nadat u de spoelbak heeft
uitgelijnd, draai alle schroeven handvast, om de positie van de
spoelbak te beveiligen. Gelieve niet met een schroevendraaier aan te
scherpen.

25 mm 30-40 mm




e Monteringsguide for inbyggda diskbankar

Nédvandiga verktyg och material:
- fastklammor (6 till 12 stycken enligt diskbankens storlek, en del av
innehdllet)
- polyuretantatningslist (en del av innehallet)
- skarverktyg for bankskiva
- skruvmejsel
- handskar
- skyddsglaségon och éronskydd
- penna/ meter

Steg 1: Om du inte har en tilldnglig mall, placera diskbénken upp och ner
pa bénkskivan och anvénd en penna for att dra runt diskbanken for att
markera monterings gransar pa plattan. Dra runt en annan 10 mm
innanfor den férsta. Lamna tillréckligt med plats pa bagge sidor for att fa
stabilitet i din bankskiva. Vid placering ska du ocksa se till att alla
klammor ar fasta (minst 25mm mellan sidovéggarna av skapen).
Alternativ till steg 1: Om du har en tillganglig mall, anvénd den for att dra
skarlinje for halet i bankskivan.

STEG 2 Skar upp halet fran bankskivan enligt den andra linjen. Vanligtvis
ar det enklaste sattet att skapa en eller flera utgangspunkter inom den
ritade linjen med en 10mm borr och sedan anvanda en sticksag for att
skéra langs den ritade linjen.

STEG 3 Fran en slumpméssig punkt, fasta den flexibla isoleringsremsan
noggrant runt botten av diskbanken utan att gdra nagra rynkor.

STEG 4 Satt i diskbankfastklimmorna i klipshalen som ligger pa utsidan
av diskbanken.

STEG 5 Féstklammorna ar lémpliga for bankskivor med 30-40mm
tjocklek. Om din bankskiva ar tunnare, sétt in trélister for att fylla i
utrymmet mellan bankskivan och kldmmorna.

STEG 6 Skruva ner klammorna till kiimmhélen med hjalp av en
skruvmejsel foratt tillfalligt fésta diskbénken i béankskivan.

Nar alla kiammorna har installerad pa ett sakert sétt, dra at varje klamma
ordentligt for att sékerstalla att diskbédnken &r last i sin position pa
bénkskivan.

Anvénd ej en sladdlds skruvdragare.

@ Navod Na Instaldciu Pre Zapustene Drezy

Potrebné materialy :

- Montazne klipsy ( podla rozmerov drezy 6 alebo 12 kusov,
obsahom balenia)

- Tesniaci pés polyuretdnovy

- Rezné néstroje pre kuchynsku linku

- Ru¢né skrutkovac

- Rukavice

- Ochranné okuliare a chranice sluchu

- Ceruzka a meter

KROK 1 : Ak nie je k dispozicii $ablona rezanie pre drez, otocte drez
na kuchynskej linke opacne pre oznacenie montazne hranice .
Pouzitim ceruzky nakreslite ciaru okolo drezu . 10 mm od prvej ciary
vo vnutornej strany nakreslite dalSie ciaru .

Prosim nechajte rovnomerny medzera okolo drezu aby kuchynska
linka bola pevna . Pri umiestiiovani davajte pozor aby vsetky klipsy
boli namontované . ( Ak kuchynska linka je 25 mm alebo tensie,
pridajte hrabku )

ALTERNATIVNE 1. KROK : Ak je k dispozicii $ablona rezanie , mozete
to pouzit pre nakreslenie Ciary rezu .

KROK 2:

Na vnitornej Ciare urobte dieru s 10 mm vrtakom a priamociarou
pilou odrezte podla nakreslenej ciare .

KROK 3 : Nalepte pruzny tesniaci pas vsade okolo spodnej strany
drezu . MoZete zacat tam , kde nebude naftiknuté medzi vonkajsi
rdm a klipsy .

KROK 4 : Montazne klipsy pre drez namontujte do diery
umiestnenych na dreze .

KROK 5 : Tieto klipsy su vhodné pre kuchynské linky s hrdbkou 30-40
mm . Ak Vasa kuchynska linka je tensia , pre fixovany pouzite
drevené listy medzi kuchynsk linku a Klipsy .

KROK 6 : Pomocou ru¢nym skrutkovacom zasuniete klipsy do jej
diery tak,, aby skrutkové hlavy a hakové ¢asti boli hore . Po
bezpecne pripevneny vietkych klipsov , dotiahnite vietkych klipsy
az do konca a zopakuijte tuto operaciu pre kazdy klipsy . Nepouzite
akumulatorovy skrutkovac .

@ Ankastre Eviyeler icin Montaj Kilavuzu

GEREKLI MALZEMELER:

-montaj klipsleri (evye dlctilerine gore 6 veya 12 adet, icerigin
parcasidir)

- poliliretan conta serit (icerigin parcasidir)

-tezgah icin kesici aletler

-el tornavidasi

-eldiven

-g0z ve kulak maskesi

- kalem ve metre

ETAP 1: eviye kesim sablonu yoksa, tezgah lizerinde montaj sinirlarini
isaretlemek icin eviyeyi ters cevirin ve tezgah Uzerine yerlestirin.
Kalem kullanarak eviye nin etrafindan ¢izgi cizin. ilk ¢izginin 10 mm
icerisinden ikinci bir izgi cizin.

Lutfen tezgahin saglam olmasi icin eviye etrafinda esit pay birakin.
Yerlestirirken, bitiin klipslerin Takil oludugundan emin olun. (tezgah
kalinligi 25 mm ve altinda ise kalinlik ekleyin)

Alternatif 1 ETAP: Eger mevcut bir sablon varsa, tezgahta kesim ¢izgisi
cizmek amaciyla kullanabilirsiniz.

ETAP2:

Icte cizilen ikinci cizgi Gizerine 10 mm matkap ile delik acarak dekupaj
testeresi ile cizilen hat Uizerinden kesin.

ETAP3: Esnek izolasyon bandini evyenin alt ylizeyine, evyenin dig
cercevesi ile klipsleri arasina pot yapmadan herhangi bir noktadan
baslayarak cepecevre yapistirin.

ETAP4: Evye montaj klipslerini evyede bulunan klips deliklerine
takiniz.

ETAPS: Bu montaj klipsleri 30-40mm kalinliktaki tezgahlar igin
uygundur. Sayet tezgahiniz daha ince ise, sabitlemek icin tezgéh ve
klipsler arasina tahta cita yerlestiriniz.

ETAPG: Klipsleri klips deliklerine kanca kisimlari ve vida baslari
yukarida kalacak sekilde el tornavidasi yardimiyla takiniz. Biittin
klipsler gtivenli sekilde takildiktan sonra, her klipsi tamamen sikarak
prosediirti tekrarlayiniz. Akuli Tornavida kullanmayiniz.
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@ MOHTA KEPIBHIALITBO 219 BYAOBAHUX KYXOHHA MUIKA

HEOBXIAHI IHCTPYMEHTW TA MATEPIANN:

- MOHTaXHi 3aTnckaui: (Big 6 40 12 WTYK 3anexHo Bif pO3Mipy pakoBUHY,
YacTiHa ro 3micty)

- NoNiypeTaHy YILinbHI0BaY (YaCTUHO 3MICTY)

- PiXy4oil IHCTPYMEHT ANA CTINbHUL

- BUKPYTKa

- pyKaBWYKM

- 3XUCHi OKYNAPY | 3aXVCHi HaBYLWHWUKIA

- oniseLyb / MeTp

KPOK 1: fiKwo y Bac Hemae WwabnoHy AOCTYMHY, PO3MICTUTI MIIKY 3HW3Y Bropy
Ha CTiNbHILIIO | BUKOPUCTOBYIATe oniBeLlb, W06 HamanioBaTy NiHilo HaBKONO
PaKoBUHM, L0 Bi3HAUMTM MOHTaXHi KOPAOHY Ha Tapinui. Hamanioemo apyry
niHito BCi Kpyrni 10 MM 3 BHYTPILLHBOI CTOPOHM NEpLUOro. 3anuiuTe JOCTaTHbO
Matepiany 3 ycix 60K, o6 oTpuUMaTK CTabinbHiCTb Bawwoi cTinbHML. Mpn
no3uLjioHyBaHHi, byab Nacka, NepeKoHalTecs, Wo baceilHn | nepenuBHi GituHr
nigxopATh Mix Wwadamu i 7.4. Mig (MiHiMym 25 MM f0 6iuHIX CTIHOK Wwad).
AnbTepHaTIBHa 0 KPOKY 2: AIKLLO Y BaC € WabOH LWocb 61M3bKo,
BMKOPWCTOBYBAT 110r0, 06 HaMasioBaTI NiHito BIAPI3y Ha OTBIP y CTINBbHML.
KPOK 2: BupixTe OTBip B CTiNIbHML 3riAHO ApyroMy pAAKY/WabnoH niis.
3a3Bunyail HaNPOCTilLe CTBOPUTY OfWH a6 KinbKa BiANPABHYX TOYOK B MeXax
HamasboBaHoi NiHii 3 10-MM CBepANa, a NOTiM BUKOPUCTOBYBATU N0O3MK 1406
pO3pi3aTin y3[0BX HaMaNboBaHOI MiHii.

KPOK 3: MoumHaloum 3 BUNaAKOBOIO TOUKM, 06epeXHi NPUKPINUTY HyYKa
CTpiyKa i30NALii HABKONO HUXKHBOT YaCTUHN PAKOBIHI 6€3 byAb-AKIX 3MOPLIOK.
KPOK 4: BctaBTe pakoBMHY MOHTaXy Kninig B KNin OTBOPIB 3 KNINOM KnanaHamm
MOKa3yiouu A0 30BHIlLHbOI PakOBIHI.

KPOK 5: MoHTaxHi 3aTicKaui NigxoaaTb Ana cTinbHuui 3 30 4o 40 mm
3aBTOBLUKN. AIKLLO BaLll CTiNbHULA TOHLUE, BCTABUTY fepeB'aHi Gpycki ans
3aMOBHEHHA B MPOCTOPI MiX CTINbHULEH i KniniB.

KPOK 6: 3aropHiTb kninu gepxatenam Knin 3a 4ONOMOrolo BUKPYTKN TUMYacoBO
6e3reK pakoBMHa Ha CTINbHILIO.

Konu Bci kninu 6e3neuHo 3pobrieHi, 3aTArHITb KOXeEH BifYyTHO, ANA
3abe3neyeHHs 3a6710K0BaHI PaKOBIHI B AOTO MO3MLi MO CTINbHAL.

Byab nacka, He BUKOPMCTOBYITE akKyMynATOPHY BUKPYTKY.

25 mm 30-40 mm




Q Lebuveétas virtuves izlietnes montazas noradijumi

NepiecieSamie instrumenti un materiali:
- montazas skavas (6 [idz 12 gab. atkariba no izlietnes izméra, pievienotas komplekta)
- poliuretana izolacijas lenta (pievienota komplekta)
- griesanas instrumenti darbvirsmai
- skrivgriezis
- cimdi
- aizsargbrilles un ausu sargi
- Zimulis/metra mérs

A: Ja jums nav pieejams Sablons, novietojiet izlietni ar apaksu uz augsu uz darbvirsmas
un ar Zimuli apziméjiet liniju ap izlietni, lai uz plaksnes iezimétu montésanas robezas.
Uzziméjiet pirmayjai linijai iekSpusé otru liniju 10 mm attaluma. Atstajiet pietiekami
daudz materiala abas pusés, lai darbvirsma btu stabila. Novietojot izlietni, lidzu, ari
parliecinieties, ka tvertnes un parplides armatra iederas apaksa starp skapisiem utt.
(min. 25mm lidz skapisu sanu sienam).

Alternativa solim B: Ja jums ir pieejams Sablons, izmantojiet to, lai uzzimétu griezuma
[iniju caurumam darbvirsma.

2. SOLIS: Izgrieziet caurumu darbvirsma atbilstosi otrajai linijai/trafareta linijai. Parasti
vieglak ir tad, ja ar 10mm urbi uzzimétaja linija izveido vairakus sakuma punktus un péc
tam izmanto figlrzagi, lai izgrieztu uzziméto liniju.

3.SOLIS: Sakot no jebkuras vietas, uzmanigi piestipriniet elastigo izolacijas lentu ap
izlietnes apaksdalu, neveidojot nekadas rievas.

4.SOLIS: lelieciet izlietnes montazas skavas tam paredzétajas atverés ta, lai skavu atloki
batu redzami arpus izlietnes.

5. SOLIS: Montazas skavas ir piemérotas darba virsmam, kuru biezums ir no 30 lidz 40
mm. Ja jusu darbvirsma ir planaka, ievietojiet koka délius, lai aizpilditu spraugu starp
darbvirsmu un skavam.

6. SOLIS: Pieskriivéjiet skavas pie skavu turétajiem, izmantojot skrivgriezi, lai
profesionali piestiprinatu izlietni pie darbvirsmas.

Kad skavas ir kartigi nostiprinatas, pieskravéjiet katru ta, lai varétu just, ka izlietne ir
nofikséta sava vieta uz darbvirsmas.

Lidzu, neizmantojiet bezvada skravgriezi.

o Monteringsanvisning For Innebygde Kjokkenvask Nedvendig
Verktoy Og

MATERIELL:

- Festeklips (6 til 12 stykker i henhold til vasken starrelse, en del av innholdet)

- Polyuretan tetningslisten (en del av innholdet)

- Skjeerende verktoy for verksted

- Skrujern

- Hand hansker

- Vernebriller og herselsvern

- Blyant og meter

TRINN 1: Hvis du ikke har en mal tilgjengelig, plassere vasken bunnen opp pa
kjokkenbenken og bruke en blyant for a tegne en linje rundt vasken for & markere feste
bordres pé tallerkenen. Trekke en ny linje rundt omkring 10mm pa innsiden av ferste. La
det vaere nok materiale pa alle sider for & oppna stabilitet i benkeplatet. Ved plassering,
méa du ogsé serge for at kummer og overlgp beslag for i mellom skap etc. Undersiden
(25.mm til sideveggene i skapene)

Alternativ til trinn B: Hvis du har en mal tilgjengelig, kan du bruke den til & tegne en
skjzerelinje for hullet i benkeplatet.

TRINN 2: Skjeer ut hullet fra benkeplatet i henhold til den andre linjen / mal linje.
Vanligvis den enkleste maten er  lage en eller flere startpunkter innenfor den
opptrukne linjen er med en 10mm bor og deretter bruke en stikksag for a skjaere langs
tegnede linjen. Vanligvis den enkleste maten er a lage en eller flere startpunkter
innenfor den opptrukne linjen med en 10mm bor og deretter bruke en stikksag for @
skjaere langs tegnede linjen.

TRINN 3: Start fra et tilfeldig punkt, forsiktig feste den fleksible isolasjonsstrimler rundt
bunnen av vasken uten & gjore noen rynker.

TRINN 4: Sett vasken monterings klipp til klippet hull med klipp klaffer som viser pa
utsiden av vasken.

TRINN 5: Monterings slips er egnet for workshops med 30 til 40mm tykkelse. hvis
benkeplaten er tynnere, setter tre barer & fylle ommet mellom benkeplate og klippene.
TRINN 6: Skru ned klipp til klipp holdere med en skrutrekker for @ midlertidig sikre
vasken pa benkeplaten.

Nar alle klemmene er sikkert gjort, stramme hver og en hdndgripelig a sikre vasken er
last i sin posisjon pa benkeplaten.

Vennligst ikke bruk en batteridrevet skrutrekker.

@ Instrukcja Montazu Zlewozmywakow wbhudowanych

POTRZEBNE NARZEDZIA | MATERIALY:

- klipsy mocujace (w zaleznosci od rozmiaréw zlewu, 6 lub 12 sztuk, w zawartosci
opakowania)

- poliuretanowa ta$ma uszczelniajaca (w zawartosci opakowania)

- narzedzia tnace do blatu

- Srubokret

- rekawice ochronne

- okulary i nauszniki ochronne

- oféwek i linijka

UK

Etap 1: Jezeli nie ma szablonu do rysowania linii ciecia blatu, nalezy utozy¢ zlewozmywak
odwrotna strona na blacie otdwkiem narysowac jego kontury. Narysowac druga linie od
wewnatrz w odlegtosci 10 mm.

Utozy¢ zlewozmywak w srodkowym pofozeniu na blacie tak, zeby zadna krawedz blatu
nie byta za waska i przez to ostabiona. Przy osadzeniu upewnic sig, czy wszystkie klamerki
53 zatozone (jezeli grubos¢ blatu jest 25 mm lub mniejsza nalezy dodac wktady
materiatowe)

Alternatywny ETAP 1: Jezeli istnieje szablon do zaznaczania konturéw zlewozmywaka,
kontury nalezy narysowac przy pomocy szablonu.

ETAP 2: Na wewnetrznej linii wykonac wiertarka otwor 10 mm i wyrzynarka wycia¢ blat
po tej linii wewnetrznej.

ETAP 3: Elastyczna tasme uszczelniajaca naklei¢ dookota zlewozmywaka od spodu
migdzy zewnetrzna jego rama a klipsami zwracajac uwage, zeby nie powstawaly przy
tym zmarszczenia na tasmie.

ETAP 4: Klipsy montazowe zlewozmywaka zamocowac na otworach przeznaczonych do
tego celu.

ETAP 5: Klipsy montazowe s3 odpowiednie dla blatéw o grubosci 30-40 mm. Jezeli blat
posiada mniejsza grubos¢, to dla umocowania klipsow nalezy umieszczy¢ migdzy
klipsami a blatem drewniana listewke.

ETAP 6: Klipsy skrecac $rubokretem recznym, tak zeby tebki wkretow i haczyki
pozostawaty na gorze.

Po dokreceniu wszystkich klipsow praca jest zakorcona.

Nie uzywac Srubokretéw akumulatorowych.

@ Navodila Za Namestitev Pomivalnih Korit

POTREBNI MATERIALI:
- Sponke ( glede na velikost umivalnika 6 ali pa 12 kosov, so del
vsebine)
- Poliuretanski tesnilni trakovi (del vsebine)
- Rezalna orodja ki so potrebna
- Rocniizvija¢
- Rokavice
- Maska z zad¢ito za udesa in oci
- Svincnik in meter

1.FAZA: ¢e navodilo (obrazec) za rezanje korita ni prilozen, da bi
na pultu oznacili tocke za montazo, korito obrnite narobe in ga
polozite na pult. S pomogjo svin¢nika vzemite obris korita
(velikost). 10 mm znotraj prve Crte narisite se eno ¢rto.

Da bi bil pult ¢vrst bodite pozorni da bo okoli korita enak delez.
Pri vstavljanju preverite ali ste namestili vse sponke i ¢e so
pripete. (Ce je debelina pulta 25 mm ali pa manjsa ne pozabite
dodati te razlike)

Alternativa za 1. FAZO: Ce se v prilogi nahaja navodilo (obrazec)
za rezanje putla ga lahko uporabite za obris rezalne crte.
2.FAZA: Na ¢rto ki je narisana znotraj izvrtajte luknjoz 10
mm-skim svedrom in z vbodno Zago po crti izreZite.

3.FAZA: Fleksibilen izolirni trak zalepite na spodnjo povrsino
korita, zunaniji okvir korita med sponkami od katere koli tocke
vse okoli korita.

4.FAZA: Sponke za pomivalno korito vstavite v luknje ki se
nahajajo na pomivalnem koritu.

5.FAZA:Te sponke so primerne za pulte debeline 30-40mm.V
primeru da je pult tanjsi lahko uporabite lesene letvice da bi
zagotovili primernost pulta za pomivalno korito.

6.FAZA: Kljukaste dele sponke s pomocjo ro¢nega izvijaca
vstavite v luknje za sponke tako da bodo glave vijakov
obrnjene navzgor. Po varnem vstavljanju vseh sponke,
ponovite postopek in vsako sponko ponovno stisnite. Ne
uporabljajte akumulatorski izvijac.

25 mm 30-40 mm




® Ghid De Montaj Pentru Chiuvete Incorporate

MATERIALE NECESARE:

- clipsuri de montaj (in functie de dimensiunile chiuvetei, 6
sau 12 bucati, incluse)

- banda etans din poliuretan (inclusa)

- unelte pentru téierea bancului

- surubelnitd manuala

- manusi

- masca pentru protectia ochilor si a urechilor

- creion si metru

ETAPA 1:1n cazul in care chiuveta nu are un sablon de taiere,
dispuneti-o cu capul in jos si fixati chiuveta pentru a
insemna limitele de montaj. Utilizati creionul pentru a trasa
marginile chiuvetei. Trasati o a doua margine la 10mm
distanta spre interior fata de prima margine.

Pentru ca bancul sé fie solid, va rugdm sd reglati in mod egal
distantele din jurul chiuvetei. Asigurati-vé ca toate clipsurile
sunt montate (in cazul in care grosimea bancului este de
25mm sau mai micd, adaugati materiale de ingrosare)
Alternativd la ETAPA 1: Daca detineti un sablon, il puteti
utiliza pentru a trasa linia de tdiere pe banc.

ETAPA 2: Faceti gduri de 10mm pe a doua linia trasa in
interior si tdiati cu aparatul de decupaj pe linia trasata.
ETAPA 3: Lipiti banda izolatoare flexibila incepand dintr-un
anumit punct, de-a lungul intregii parti inferioard a
chiuvetei, intre marginea exterioara a chiuvetei si clipsuri.
ETAPA 4: Montati clipsurile de montaj in gaurile special
destinate pentru ele.

ETAPA 5: Aceste clipsuri pot fi utilizate pentru bancuri cu
grosimi cuprinse intre 30-40mm. In cazul in care bancul este
mai subtire, introduceti bucati de lemn intre banc si clipsuri,
pentru o fixare bund.

ETAPA 6: Montati clipsurile in gaurile special destinate cu
ajutorul surubelnitei manuale astfel incat capetele
suruburilor sd ramana in partea de sus. Dupa ce au fost
montate in sigurantd toate clipsurile, strangeti fiecare clips
la maxim si repetati procedura. Nu utilizati surubelnita
electrica.

N

210mm
—

25 mm

30-40 mm

UK



